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19.19 Sales of farm implements and equipment, by province and by major group, 1974-77 (concluded) 

Province and major group 1974 
$'000 

256,573 
16,550 

56,414 

31,106 
49,444 

126,162 

43,166 
29,101 
30,501 
16,120 
6,540 

1975 
$•000 

373,341 
23,448 

80,530 

39,467 
64,987 

181,765 

50,399 
35,639 
30,324 
18,973 
10,270 

1976 
$•000 

449,266 
31,216 

97,700 

53,416 
72,079 

225,496 

43,491 
32,010 
31,577 
13,314 
11,911 

1977 
$•000 

430,637 
28,482 

99,013 

56,232 
62,778 

245,233 

45,507 
25,902 
31,230 
13,244 
8,619 

Major group 
Tractors — farm use 
Ploughs 
Tilling, cultivating and weeding 

machinery 
Planting, seeding and fertilizing 

machinery 
Haying machinery 
Harvesting machinery 
Machines for preparing crops for 

market or for use 
Farm wagons, boxes and sleighs 
Barn equipment 
Farm dairy machinery and equipment 
Spraying and dusting equipment 
Pump and irrigation equipment 

and miscellaneous farm equipment 52,019 57,156 72,610 77,679 

19.20 New construction machinery and equipment sales, by commodity group, 1976 and 1977 

Commodity group 1976 1977 

Units 
No. 

2,629 
1,812 

473 
1,908 

1,815 
159 
254 
822 

1,068 

277 
111 
923 

1,872 
335 

170 
828 
787 

12,418 
2,775 
2,077 

290 

1,696 

Value 
$•000 

166,130 
45,443 

4,474 
159,405 

11,925 
25,152 
59,739 

105,926 
53,861 

3,960 
50,779 
38,760 

3,615 
10,222 

3,790 
14,806 
18,292 
12,213 
2,266 

14,369 
16,427 
37,559 
38,786 

99,188 
566,074 

1,564,119 

Units 
No. 

2,351 
1,624 

406 
1,885 

1,548 
176 
323 
573 
985 

1 

314 
785 

1,132 

1,936 
424 

217 
952 
619 

10,484 
2,335 
2,135 

328 

1,457 

Value 
$•000 

172,852 
44,033 

3,984 
167,816 

15,222 
32,358 
79,392 
84,380 
42,195 

4,958 
62,140 
50,770 

3,777 
10,919 

3,290 
15,321 
16,362 
11,212 
2,128 

16,309 
16,394 
35,424 
42,592 

84,326 
619,050 

1,638,440 

Tractors, crawler-type 
Tractors, wheel-type 
Skid-steer loaders 
Front-end loaders, wheel-type 
Attachments for tractors and front-end 

loaders 
Scrapers 
Off-highway haulers, heavy duty 
Excavator/cranes, crawler mounted 
Excavator/cranes, rubber tire mounted 
Excavator/crane attachments 
Tower and climbing cranes 
Trenchers and ditchers 
Graders, motor 
Logging skidders 
Compactors and rollers, vibratory, 

hand-guided 
Compactors, vibratory 
Compactors and rollers, static, 

self-propelled 
Air compressors 
Rock drills 
Pumps, contractors' type 
Contractors' tools, hand-held 
Concrete machinery 
Asphalt equipment 
Aggregate processing equipment 
Forklift trucks 
All other construction type machinery 

and attachments 
All repair and consumable parts 

Total 

'Confidential. 

19.21 Sales of diesel engines, by province, 1974-77 

Province Units' 
1974 1975 1976 1977 

Atlantic provinces 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 

Total 

2,031 
5,456 
6,530 
1,064 
1,249 
3,798 
4,387 

24,515 

1,720 
4,243 
4,834 
1,013 
1,339 
2,692 
3,487 

39,328 

1,408 
3,291 
4,177 
1,086 
1,524 
3,083 
3,632 

18,201 

1,338 
3,273 
4,747 
1,097 
1,365 
3,754 
4,007 

19,581 

'Horsepower range 0-100 to 401 and over. 


