19.19 Sales of farm implements and equipment, by province and by major group, 1974-77 (concluded)

Province and major group	1974 \$'000	1975 \$'000	1976 \$'000	1977 \$1000
Major group	7.45	12.663	A C. Alla	10.17
Tractors - farm use	256,573	373,341	449,266	430,637
Ploughs	16,550	23,448	31,216	28,482
Tilling, cultivating and weeding machinery	56,414	80,530	97,700	99,013
Planting, seeding and fertilizing	20,121	20,200		4.045.55
machinery	31,106	39,467	53,416	56,232
Haying machinery	49,444	64,987	72,079	62,778
Harvesting machinery	126,162	181,765	225,496	245,233
Machines for preparing crops for		10.040	727724	10.000
market or for use	43,166	50,399	43,491	45,507
Farm wagons, boxes and sleighs	29,101	35,639	32,010	25,902
Barn equipment	30,501	30,324	31,577	31,230
Farm dairy machinery and equipment	16,120	18,973	13,314	13,244
Spraying and dusting equipment	6,540	10,270	11,911	8,619
Pump and irrigation equipment	16.4			
and miscellaneous farm equipment	52,019	57,156	72,610	77,679

19.20 New construction machinery and equipment sales, by commodity group, 1976 and 1977

Commodity group	1976		1977	
	Units No.	S'000	Units No.	Value \$'000
Tractors, crawler-type	2,629	166,130	2,351	172,852
Tractors, wheel-type	1.812	45,443	1.624	44,033
Skid-steer loaders	1,812 473	4,474	406	3,984
Front-end loaders, wheel-type	1,908	159,405	1,885	167,816
Attachments for tractors and front-end	1,100		11000	
loaders	1.815	11,925	1,548	15,222
Scrapers	159	25,152	176	32.358
Off-highway haulers, heavy duty	254	59,739	323	79,392 84,380
Excavator/cranes, crawler mounted	822	105,926	573	84,380
Excavator/cranes, rubber tire mounted	1,068	53,861	985	42,195
Excavator/crane attachments		1	1	
Tower and climbing cranes	Y	1		1
Trenchers and ditchers	277	3,960	314	4,958
Graders, motor	722	50,779	785	62,140
Logging skidders	923	38,760	1,132	50,770
Compactors and rollers, vibratory,				
hand-guided	1,872	3,615	1,936	3,777
Compactors, vibratory	335	10,222	424	10,919
Compactors and rollers, static,				
self-propelled	170	3,790	217	3,290
Air compressors	828	14,806	952	15,321
Rock drills	787	18,292	619	16,362
Pumps, contractors' type	12,418	12,213	10,484	11.212
Contractors' tools, hand-held	2,775	2,266	2,335	2.128
Concrete machinery	2,077	14,369	2,135	16,309
Asphalt equipment	290	16,427 37,559	328	16,309 16,394
Aggregate processing equipment		37,559	144	35,424
Forklift trucks	1,696	38,786	1,457	42,592
All other construction type machinery	14000	710		
and attachments	20.7	99,188	999	84,326
All repair and consumable parts	974	566,074	27.5	619,050
Total	***	1,564,119		1,638,440

^{&#}x27;Confidential.

19.21 Sales of diesel engines, by province, 1974-77

Province	Units ^x					
	1974	1975	1976	1977		
Atlantic provinces Quebec Ontario Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta British Columbia	2,031 5,456 6,530 1,064 1,249 3,798 4,387	1,720 4,243 4,834 1,013 1,339 2,692 3,487	1,408 3,291 4,177 1,086 1,524 3,083 3,632	1,338 3,273 4,747 1,097 1,365 3,754 4,007		
Total	24,515	39,328	18,201	19,581		

^{&#}x27;Horsepower range 0-100 to 401 and over.